
                                               
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.972 
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2015) 

 
DD TERRESTRIAL NETWORK 
 
972. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:  
 
Will the MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state: 
 
(a)   the percentage of rural viewers who are accessing Doordarshan (DD) through its 
terrestrial network; 
 
(b)   the percentage of the total expenditure of Doordarshan that is spent on terrestrial 
distribution; 
 
(c)   the progress of terrestrial digitization of Doordarshan so far; and 
  
(d)  whether the Prasar Bharati Expert Committee has suggested for switching off 
Doordarshan’s analog terrestrial broadcasts and if so, the timeline for implementing 
the same? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING 

{COL RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (Retd.) } 
 
(a) Prasar Bharati has informed that currently, the viewership data received does not 
show the terrestrial viewership for rural viewers separately.  However, the total 
viewership of DD Channel over the last 6 weeks is placed at Annexure-A. 
 
(b) Annually, around 29% of the total expenditure of Doordarshan is spent on 
terrestrial distribution. 
 
(c) In January, 2003, Doordarshan had set up four digital transmitters, one each at 
Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata and Chennai on an experimental basis using Digital Video 
Broadcasting Transmission (DVB-T) System, to gain experience in digital 
transmission technology. As part of the 11th Plan Scheme, 4 High Definition TV 
(HDTV) digital High Power Transmitters (HPTs) have been installed at Delhi, 
Mumbai, Kolkata & Chennai and are ready for commissioning.  63 digital HPTs (40 
Nos in 11th Plan and 23 Nos in 12th Plan) have also been approved as part of 
digitization schemes.  Out of 63 digital HPTs, 16 digital HPTs are ready for 
commissioning and another 3 digital HPTs are at advanced stage of completion.  
Action has been initiated for setting up of remaining 44 digital HPTs. 
 
(d)   The Committee has recommended digitization of Terrestrial TV operations based 
on commercial viability. At present, there is no time-line for Analog Terrestrial TV 
Switch off. 
 

***** 



 
 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 972 for answer on 04.12.2015 

 
 

Annexure-A

BARC

TG: NCCS ALL

Market: Rural India, All 

Period: Week 41 to Week 46'2015

TVT( Television Viewership in Thousands)

Channels: All DD Channels

TVT(000')

WK41 WK42 WK43 WK44 WK45 WK46

Rat´000 {Sum} Rat´000 {Sum} Rat´000 {Sum}Rat´000 {Sum}Rat´000 {Sum} Rat´000 {Sum}

DD National 204,374.9 297,208.8 170,747.1 97,335.8 115,093.4 107,046.6

DD Punjabi 96,935.5 107,503.2 91,715.6 90,027.3 78,863.3 68,429.4

DD Sahyadri 9,744.8 10,780.6 10,875.1 10,286.2 14,977.5 11,250.0

DD News 13,854.6 11,357.6 12,404.8 10,549.2 16,173.5 10,092.3

DD Podhigai 6,687.2 7,760.6 3,657.6 6,691.7 9,268.3 9,724.2

DD Lucknow 5,104.1 5,782.9 6,072.8 6,438.1 5,583.8 8,347.5

DD Yadagiri 1,948.5 3,079.1 3,292.9 5,210.8 7,603.8 6,167.6

DD Bangla 4,906.6 6,361.2 6,270.7 5,580.1 5,871.2 6,153.8

DD Oriya 3,072.7 2,431.1 2,204.8 3,733.9 4,856.7 5,550.5

DD Chandana 5,718.7 9,517.4 5,955.6 7,197.7 6,168.0 5,130.1

DD Kisan 3,238.0 5,969.8 4,221.7 4,760.8 5,657.8 4,770.8

DD Bihar 4,116.0 5,891.3 3,205.8 3,664.1 3,758.5 4,586.2

DD Sports 4,998.4 5,261.0 6,682.0 5,007.6 5,180.3 3,997.5

DD Malayalam 2,034.2 2,215.2 3,856.9 2,704.8 3,028.5 2,579.2

DD Rajasthan 2,420.1 1,574.8 2,245.1 2,007.1 3,017.0 2,350.0

DD Bharati 1,387.9 1,496.7 1,024.7 2,299.0 2,187.4 1,830.6

DD Madhya Pradesh 1,896.7 1,925.5 2,131.3 2,294.7 2,060.7 1,739.6

DD Girnar 4,108.6 5,827.4 1,548.3 1,463.0 1,025.4 1,146.4

DD Urdu 2,325.5 1,702.8 1,451.6 1,323.3 1,311.2 987.0

DD Kashir 523.1 503.2 863.0 463.0 1,554.4 863.1

DD North East 1,829.9 1,403.4 899.7 784.4 590.1 430.0

CHANNELS

RURAL VIEWERSHIP OF DD CHANNELS

 
 


